



Order Sheet

WPC No.2069 of 2021Mangaloo Jolhe and others **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh and others

21.06.2021	Mr. Ashutosh Shukla, Counsel for the petitioners. Mr. Siddharth Dubey, Govt. Advocate, for the State. Heard on I.A.No.1 for grant of interim relief/stay. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners are in occupation of part of Khasra No.479, 480 & 481/1 at village Gram Panchayat Barbhatha, Tahsil Sarangarh, District Raigarh through their predecessors-in-interests since many years. He would submit that the petitioners are residing therein and all of a sudden, the Gram Panchayat has passed a resolution that a cattle shed (<i>Gauthan</i>) would be constructed over a part of land bearing Khasra Nos. 479, 480 & 481. Learned counsel submits that the petitioners have constructed their houses and are residing therein. He would submit that large chunk of land is available where the <i>Gauthan</i> can be constructed and if the petitioners are evicted then they would be homeless. Issue notice to respondents 5 & 6 on payment of P.F., as per rules. Learned State Counsel prays for time to seek instructions. List it after four weeks. In the meanwhile, since it has been stated that the petitioners are residing in part of Khasra Nos.479, 480 & 481 and have constructed the house(s), the house(s) shall not be demolished till the next date of hearing. Cc as per rules. Sd/- GOUTAM BHADURI JUDGE	
R a o		